Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Digital Library Collections

This is a PDF of a folder from our textual collections.

WHORM Subject File Code: FE008-01 (Federal Government: Library, Incumbent President) Case file Number(s): 480000-496999 Box: 21

To see more digitized collections visit: <u>https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digitized-textual-material</u>

To see all Ronald Reagan Presidential Library inventories visit: <u>https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/white-house-inventories</u>

Contact a reference archivist at: reagan.library@nara.gov

Citation Guidelines: <u>https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/research-</u> <u>support/citation-guide</u>

National Archives Catalogue: <u>https://catalog.archives.gov/</u>

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

INCOMING

ID# 480569 FEO08-01 MM

DATE RECEIVED: MAY 14, 1987

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE JOHN L. GALLE SR.

SUBJECT: OFFERS, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF WINDOM, MINNESOTA, A PIECE OF PROPERTY LOCATED ON LAKE COTTONWOOD IN THE NEAR EAST SIDE OF WINDOM, TO THE PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARY COMMITTEE

	ACT	TION	DI	SPOSITION	ŀ
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF NAME)	ACT CODE Y	DATE YY/MM/DD	TYPE RESP	C COMPLE D YY/MM/	
ARTHUR CULVAHOUSE REFERRAL NOTE:	ORG 8	37/05/14		C 871057	19
CRISTY BACH	RSI 8	37/05/14		C 87/05/	14
CUATZEFERRAL NOTE:	78	7105178	WS	C 871051	A
REFERRAL NOTE:					
REFERRAL NOTE:		topito	Blen	48/05/	Tell
REFERRAL NOTE:				//	
					-
COMMENTS:					
					_
					_
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENTS: MEDIA	L INDIN	VIDUAL CO	DES:	2500	
IA MAIL USER CODES: (A)	(B)	(C)			
	(-)	(0)			
**************************************	*******	******** *OUTGOI		*******	*
* *		*CORRES		CE:	*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSWERED		*TYPE R		ITIALS	*
*C-COMMENT/RECOM *B-NON-SPEC-RE *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMPLETED	FERRAL		OF =	SIGNER	*
*F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *S-SUSPENDED				DATE OF	*
I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC		*		OUTGOING	*
*R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY *		*			*
*S-FOR-SIGNATURE * *X-INTERIM REPLY *		*			*
**************************************	and the second second			******	**
		7 11 1. 1.			
REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UP	DATES TO	CENTRAL	REFERE	INCE	
(ROOM 75,OEOB) EXT-2590 KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED T	O THE OP	ICTNAL IN	COMTNO		
LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND O					
MANAGEMENT.					

Edder VA VIT alwer NED LHIN NORKSHID NOCH LE'CEOR) DAG J NERR OLLAGOOM VI

1987 MAY 14 PM 7: 12

Charles and the states

Yes Dig

DB G COWDINI

ALADER DE WARD BERLER MENTER MENDER DE SALADER WAR GELEENSTOD IN AME LEVE LEGE LE CE DERARCOLET E FLOGE DE LEOFERER MONTOLOUE DE SLEGET DE BELEIN DE CHET CLASSE DE SALADER

CORRECTORY CRITICS DEVICE THE CORRECT CORRECT

WASHINGTON

ABC/CCC:jmy ABCulvahouse CCCox Chron.

May 19, 1987

Dear Mayor Galle:

Your letter dated May 11, 1987, addressed to the President, offering, on behalf of the City of Windom, a site for the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library, has been referred to this office for response.

We have, in turn, referred your letter to the Honorable W. Glenn Campbell, Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Foundation, for his consideration.

Your interest and generosity in writing are very much appreciated.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by ABC

Arthur B. Culvahouse, Jr. Counsel to the President

The Honorable John L. Galle, Sr. Mayor City of Windom 444 Ninth Street Box 38 Windom, Minnesota 56101

cc: The Hon. W. Glenn Campbell (w/enc.)

WASHINGTON

May 19, 1987

MEMORANDUM FOR ARTHUR B. CULVAHOUSE, JR.

FROM: C. CHRISTOPHER COX

SUBJECT: Requests to Locate Ronald Reagan Presidential Library in Danville, Illinois and Windom, Minnesota

As requested, the attached letters are for your signature. Please note that we are providing a copy of each of the attached letters and its response to the Honorable W. Glenn Campbell, Chairman of the Board of Trustess of the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Foundation, for his information.

Culturatoreas cc. C. Bac



"Where industry, business and agriculture meet"

May 11, 1987

The Honorable Ronald Reagan President of the United States The White House 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, D. C. 20500

L. GALLE, SR. INDUSTRY IOH MAYOR ad more information call me anytime)

BOX 38 WINDOM, MN 56101

HOME 507-831-2008 BUS. 507-831-2363

CITY OF WINDOM

480569

Dear Mr. President:

It has come to my attention that Stanford University is reluctant to host the Ronald Reagan Library.

It continually astounds me that those in higher education cannot see the forest for the trees and are willing to turn up their nose at a very good project.

I would like to, on behalf of the City of Windom, offer to the Presidential Library Committee a piece of property that would fit the need, absolutely firstclass, located on beautiful Lake Cottonwood in the near east side of Windom, Minnesota.

Windom, Minnesota sits in the heartland of southwestern Minnesota approximately 150 miles from the Twin Cities, a mere twenty miles from Interstate 90, with plenty of parking, plenty of ambition, and I know that we could produce a very first-class library location for the Presidential Library.

I am sending this invitation to you because I am unaware as to who is handling the question of where the library shall be situated. I would appreciate it very much if you would pass this invitation on to the search committee and if they have any questions at all, please do not hesitate to contact me personally.

Sincerely.

ohn L. Galle, Sr., Mayor City of Windom

JLG:SS

444 Ninth Street • Box 38 • Windom, Minnesota 56101

10 # 486019 CU FEO08-01

WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

O · OUTGOING H · INTERNAL				Chric
I - INCOMING Date Correspondence Received (YY/MM/DD) //	Λ.			
Name of Correspondent:	we Can	Amar		
MI Mail Report Us	er Codes: (A) _		(B)	(C)
Subject: towarde	her un	n	II D	
	m ith	e Kona	in Ris	ighn
- Investertial &	where !	while	was a	er
_ unduspaduale	thenday	nge	UT.	
ROUTE TO:	AC	TION	DISP	OSITION
Office/Agency (Staff Name)	Action Code	Tracking Date YY/MM/DD	Type of Response	Completion Date Code YY/MM/DD Cr
Cuitolland	ORIGINATOR	87 104109	-3-	C 87106110
WATED	Referral Note:	87,04,10	ANS	687, de10
cuculo	Referral Note:	87,06,10	AC	A-87106110 0
	Referral Note:	Copy to	W. Glen	. Comptell
	Referral Note:			
Cance of the Content of the State	protect project	11		
	Referral Note:		1	
ACTION CODES:			DISPOSITION CODES:	
A - Appropriate Action C - Comment/Recommendation D - Draft Response F - Furnish Fact Sheet	I - Info Copy Only/No A R - Direct Reply w/Copy S - For Signature X - Interim Reply	ction Necessary	A - Answered B - Non-Special Refe	
to be used as Enclosure			Type of Response = Code = Completion Date =	Initials of Signer "A"
Comments:				

Keep this worksheet attached to the original incoming letter. Send all routing updates to Central Reference (Room 75, OEOB). Always return completed correspondence record to Central Files. Refer questions about the correspondence tracking system to Central Reference, ext. 2590.

RECORDS MANAGEMENT ONLY

CLASSIFICATION SECTION

No. of Additional Correspondents: Media:	L Individual	Codes:	4.610	
Prime Subject Code: <u>EE008-01</u>	Secondary Subject Codes:	FB	001	

PRESIDENTIAL REPLY

Code Date	Curran	Comment	Form
	(1.1) (1.1)		iena com Luie
C	Time:		<u>P.</u>
DSP	Time:	VCDON THE REAL OF	Media:
SIGNATURE CODES:		MEDIA CODES:	
CPn - Presidential Correspondence			
n - 0 - Unknown		B - Box/package C - Copy	
n - 1 - Ronald Wilson Reagan		D - Official documen	•
n - 2 - Ronald Reagan n - 3 - Ron		G - Message	
n - 4 - Dutch		H - Handcarried	
n - 5 - Ron Reagan		L - Letter	
n - 6 - Ronald		M- Mailgram	
n - 7 - Ronnie		O - Memo	
		P - Photo R - Report	
CLn - First Lady's Correspondence		S - Sealed	
n - 0 - Unknown		T - Telegram	
n - 1 - Nancy Reagan n - 2 - Nancy		V - Telephone	
n - 3 - Mrs. Ronald Reagan		X - Miscellaneous	
in a machionala neagan		Y - Study	
CBn - Presidential & First Lady's Corres	spondence		

EL. CE BIS AND AND AND

n - 1 - Ronald Reagan - Nancy Reagan n - 2 - Ron - Nancy

WASHINGTON

ABC/CCC:jmy ABCulvahouse CCCox Chron.

June 10, 1987

Dear Mr. Cauffman:

Thank you for your letter dated April 2, 1987, addressed to the President, concerning your design for the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library on the campus of Pepperdine University in Malibu, California.

As you know, the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Foundation recently determined that the Presidential library will be located in Southern California, rather than at Stanford University as originally contemplated. As a result, your work may be of interest to the Foundation. We have forwarded your letter, together with the enclosed photographs, to the Honorable W. Glenn Campbell, Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Foundation, for his consideration.

Your good wishes for the President and for the success of the library are very much appreciated, as are your courtesy and interest in writing.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by ABC Arthur B. Culvahouse, Jr. Counsel to the President

Mr. Steve Cauffman 15992 Carmenia Drive Whittier, California

cc: The Hon. W. Glenn Campbell (w/encs.)

WASHINGTON

June 10, 1987

MEMORANDUM FOR ARTHUR B. CULVAHOUSE, JR.

FROM: C. CHRISTOPHER COX

SUBJECT: Response to Correspondence re Student Design for Reagan Presidential Library

As requested, the attached letter is for your signature.

486019ch

15992 Carmenia Drive Whittier, California

April 2, 1987

President Ronald Reagan 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington D.C.

Dear Mr. President,

It has come to my attention, that development has actively begun on your Presidential Library in Palo Alto, California. The design and construction of your facility has particular interest for me because my undergraduate thesis project, at the School of Architecture of the University of Southern California, was to design the Reagan Presidential Library.

I began work on your Library in the fall of 1984, with extensive research and design development. As a fifth year student, I was not only responsible for designing the actual structure, but also was responsible for discovering the issues involved and defining the boundaries of the solution.

At the conclusion of this research, I found that your library should include an archival depository containing the papers and documents of your Administration and a museum, capsuling your personal political career. In addition to these required elements, the Reagan Library would become a "Center for the Study of the American Presidency". This center would link your library (via satellite) with the seven other presidential libraries, giving the researcher a complete archive of the modern American Presidency.

The other critical element of my "Center for the Study of the American Presidency" is a debate studio. The Debate Forum, which would be a complete television studio, would serve as a location for national, regional, and local televised debates. This element would further emphasize how your library would become a center for learning and a forum for our most basic freedom.



President Ronald Reagan February 3, 1987 Page 2

My project, because I began before the Stanford University location was announced, was designed for the campus of Pepperdine University in Malibu, California. I have included photographs of my project, both drawings and model. I would also like to extend the use of my presentation drawings, model, and any insight that I can offer to you or your committee.

I wish you all the best for the <u>remainder</u> of your term and success on your presidential library.

Sincerely,

Steve Cauffman

487218 ID #. CU FE008-01 WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET O . OUTGOING H . INTERNAL I I . INCOMING Date Correspondence Received (YY/MM/DD) Charus Name of Correspondent: **User Codes: MI Mail Report** (A) 1ahi Subjec ACTION **ROUTE TO:** DISPOSITION Tracking Туре Completion Date Date Action of YY/MM/DD YY/MM/DD Response Office/Agency (Staff Name) Code Code 103,31 ORIGINATOR **Referral Note:** 9 H **Referral Note: Referral Note: Referral Note: Referral Note: DISPOSITION CODES:** ACTION CODES: A - Appropriate Action C - Comment/Recommendation I - Info Copy Only/No Action Necessary A - Answered C - Completed R - Direct Reply w/Copy S - Suspended **B** - Non-Special Referral D - Draft Response S - For Signature - Furnish Fact Sheet - Interim Reply F X FOR OUTGOING CORRESPONDENCE: to be used as Enclosure Type of Response = Initials of Signer Code = "A" Completion Date = Date of Outgoing **Comments:**

Keep this worksheet attached to the original incoming letter. Send all routing updates to Central Reference (Room 75, OEOB). Always return completed correspondence record to Central Files. Refer questions about the correspondence tracking system to Central Reference, ext. 2590.

5/81

RECORDS MANAGEMENT ONLY

CLASSIFICATION SECTION

Correspondents:	Media:	Individual	Codes:	 	
Prime Subject Code:		Secondary Subject Codes:		 	

PRESIDENTIAL REPLY

Code Date	Comment	Form
c	Time:	<u>p.</u>
DSP	Time: PCBOM	Media:
SIGNATURE CODES:	MEDIA CC	DES:
CPn - Presidential Correspondence n - 0 - Unknown n - 1 - Ronald Wilson Reagan n - 2 - Ronald Reagan n - 3 - Ron	B - Box/ C - Copy D - Offic G - Mess	package / cial document sage
n - 4 - Dutch n - 5 - Ron Reagan n - 6 - Ronald n - 7 - Ronnie	H - Hand L - Lette M - Mally O - Mem P - Phot	gram IO
CLn - First Lady's Correspondence n - 0 - Unknown n - 1 - Nancy Reagan n - 2 - Nancy n - 3 - Mrs. Ronald Reagan	S - Seal T - Teleç V - Teleş	ed gram bhone ellaneous

MORACE LEVERAL MORENESS

n - 1 - Ronald Reagan - Nancy Reagan n - 2 - Ron - Nancy

....

WASHINGTON

April 3, 1987

Dear Dr. Hammer:

Thank you for your letter of March 27 to the President. We appreciate the sentiments you expressed regarding the President's leadership of this nation.

In your letter you noted your fundraising activity on behalf of the Presidential Library Foundation. Please be advised that the President has expressly instructed his staff not to disclose to him the names of donors to the Library Foundation in order to avoid any appearance of a conflict of interest. For your information, I am enclosing a copy of a letter from the President to the Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Library Foundation expressing the President's views regarding this matter.

For this reason, your letter has not been forwarded to the President, and we request that in the event you have any personal contact with the President you do not disclose to him any of your fundraising activity on behalf of the Library. The President is, of course, grateful for support of the Library, but cannot express his personal thanks until after completion of his Presidency.

Thank you again for your support of the President and for your generous assistance to the Library Foundation.

Sincerely,

- g.B. Stephen

Jay B. Stephens Deputy Counsel to the President

Dr. Armand Hammer Chairman and Chief Executive Officer Occidental Petroleum Corporation 10889 Wilshire Boulevard - Suite 1600 Los Angeles, CA 90024

bcc:David Chew

Enclosure

WASHINGTON

Dear Glenn:

i i Se si i I hope you will accept my personal thanks for your work and that of your fellow trustees in developing financing for the Presidential Library that will be established at Stanford University after the completion of my term in office. Your efforts will not only preserve for the nation an important part of its history, but will enrich the academic programs of a great university.

I have been pleased to participate from time to time in some of your efforts, and will as my schedule permits continue to do so in the future. However, in order to avoid any appearance of a conflict of interest; I do not think it is appropriate for me, while in office, to be made aware of the names of individuals or organizations that have provided -- or have pledged to provide -- financial support to the Foundation.

Accordingly, I have directed my staff not to disclose to me the names of donors to the Foundation, and I hope that you and your fellow trustees will also honor this request. Your circulation of this letter to your fellow trustees will be appreciated. I am of course grateful for the financial support that may be extended to the Foundation, but will only be able to express my personal thanks after the completion of my Presidency. I hope you and those who contribute to the Foundation in the future will understand the reasons for following this course.

Again, my heartfelt thanks for all your time and trouble.

Sincerely,

The Honorable W. Glenn Campbell Chairman of the Board of Trustees The Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Foundation 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20007

437218 CU

WASHINGTON

March 31, 1987

MEMORANDUM FOR JAY STEPHENS FROM: David L. Chew

Attached is a letter to the President from Armand Hammer. As you know, the President has stated his preference that he not be made aware of any fundraising activities for the Library Foundation. For that reason I am referring this letter to you (in light of A.B's recusal) for your action. The President has not seen this letter.

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION 10889 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD • SUITE 1600 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90024 (213) 208-8800

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

23 - 3

March 27, 1987

The President The White House Washington, DC 20500

Dear Mr. President:

Please accept my congratulations for a job well done in your press conference last week. I thought you handled the questions very well and made your points clearly. The American people can rest assured that you are guiding this nation as surely and steadily as ever toward a bright future.

I look forward to seeing you in two weeks in Los Angeles, both at the World Affairs Council, of which I am Vice Chairman, and at the home of Henry Singleton. I have worked hard on raising funds for the Library and will continue to do so. This is important to the American people as a record of your leadership accomplishments during your Presidency.

With best wishes.

Respectfully,

annand Hammy

AH:rdj

ID # 487219 CU FE008-01

WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

		0.	OUT	GO	ING
--	--	----	-----	----	-----

H . INTERNAL

I I . INCOMING Date Correspondence Received (YY/MM/DD)

Name of Correspondent: Withur B. Culishonse gu

	MI Mail Report	User Codes:	(A)	(B)	(C)
Sub	joct: Better fum louth hop chepoy lonald Reacan	r Ihom	as gones	hegarding	
7	log the pop cheove	ation (mtribute	in to the	j.
	Conold Reacan	Thesia	leatin Z.	ibrara.	
	0			0	

ROUTE TO:	AC	ACTION		SITION
Office/Agency (Staff Name)	Action Code	Tracking Date YY/MM/DD	Type of Response Co	Completion Date Date YY/MM/DD
cuholl	ORIGINATOR	87,03,31	(2 37 04 d6
	Referral Note:			
cliato 6	Alc	87,033	Street and St	287,04,06
	Referral Note:	aprile 8-	cee men	o for the file
	Referral Note:			
	Referral Note:			
······································	Referral Note:			
ACTION CODES:			DISPOSITION CODES:	
A - Appropriate Action C - Comment/Recommendation D - Draft Response F - Furnish Fact Sheet to be used as Enclosure	I - Info Copy Only/No A R - Direct Reply w/Copy S - For Signature X - Interim Reply		A - Answered B - Non-Special Referral FOR OUTGOING CORRESP Type of Response = Ini Code = "A Completion Date = Da	ials of Signer
Comments:				

Keep this worksheet attached to the original incoming letter. Send all routing updates to Central Reference (Room 75, OEOB). Always return completed correspondence record to Central Files. Refer questions about the correspondence tracking system to Central Reference, ext. 2590.

RECORDS MANAGEMENT ONLY

CLASSIFICATION SECTION

No. of Additional Correspondents:	Media:	Individual Codes	 	
Prime Subject Code: <u>FE</u> 00	08-01 Seco	ondary ect Codes:	 	

PRESIDENTIAL REPLY

Code Date	Comment	Form
c	Time:	<u>p.</u>
DSP	Time:	Media:
SIGNATURE CODES:	MEDIA CODES:	
CPn - Presidential Correspondence n - 0 - Unknown n - 1 - Ronald Wilson Reagan n - 2 - Ronald Reagan n - 3 - Ron n - 4 - Dutch n - 5 - Ron Reagan n - 6 - Ronald n - 7 - Ronnie	B - Box/packag C - Copy D - Official doc G - Message H - Handcarrier L - Letter M - Mailgram O - Memo	sument
CLn - First Lady's Correspondence n - 0 - Unknown n - 1 - Nancy Reagan n - 2 - Nancy n - 3 - Mrs. Ronald Reagan CBn - Presidential & First Lady's Corres	P - Photo R - Report S - Sealed T - Telegram V - Telephone X - Miscellaned Y - Study	bus

WOR DERCHING INDEREMEST

n - 1 - Ronald Reagan - Nancy Reagan n - 2 - Ron - Nancy

.

WASHINGTON

April 6, 1987

MEMORANDUM FOR FILE

FROM:

C. CHRISTOPHER COX 4

SENIOR ASSOCIATE COUNSEL TO THE PRESIDENT

SUBJECT: Reagan Presidential Library Contribution

The attached letter was received by Ken Duberstein. Pursuant to our policy of keeping the identity of donors from the President where possible, the letter was not shown to the President.

487219CU

Citms -Ken Dubastein vec'd this copy which has not been shown to POTUS

Chris lex.

Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer

> RECEIVED APR - 1 1987 S BREE

30 March 1987

Mr. Gary L. Jones Executive Director The Ronald Reagan Presidential Foundation 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. Suite 820 Washington, D. C. 20007

Dear Mr. Jones:

I am happy to inform you that Northrop Corporation will be contributing \$250,000 to support the Reagan Presidential Library. The amount will be paid in annual increments of \$50,000 beginning this year.

We are pleased to be involved in providing a repository for the papers and documents produced during President Reagan's two terms of office.

ncerely. homas

DDB/ks bcc: R. Collins S. Ebner

	ID# 491647 RACKING WORKSHEET FE 808-01
DATE RECEIVED: MAY 26, 1987	
NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MR. RUSH N. HI	LL II
SUBJECT: WRITES REGARDING THE MAY 12 SITE FOR THE PRESIDENTIAL LI FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS	
	ACTION DISPOSITION
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF NAME)	ACT DATE TYPE C COMPLETED CODE YY/MM/DD RESP D YY/MM/DD
KATHLEEN OSBORNE REFERRAL NOTE: REFERRAL NOTE:	ORG 87/05/26 C 87/05/24B R 81/05/26 FL AS7/05/27 AB
REFERRAL NOTE:	
REFERRAL NOTE:	/
REFERRAL NOTE:	/_//_/_
COMMENTS:	:L INDIVIDUAL CODES:
MI MAIL USER CODES: (A)	(B) (C)
*ACTION CODES: *DISPOSITION * *	**************************************
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSWERED *C-COMMENT/RECOM *B-NON-SPEC-RE *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMPLETED *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *S-SUSPENDED	*TYPE RESP=INITIALS * * OF SIGNER * * CODE = A * *COMPLETED = DATE OF *
I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC *R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY * *S-FOR-SIGNATURE * *X-INTERIM REPLY *	* OUTGOING * * * * *
**************************************	**************
REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UP (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT-2590 KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED T LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND O MANAGEMENT.	O THE ORIGINAL INCOMING

May 27, 1987

Dear Mr. Hill:

I have received your recent letter to the President with your proposal for the Reagan Library/Public Affairs Center.

As we discussed at the time of your recent photo with the President, this material should be forwarded to Gary Jones, Executive Director of the Ronald Reagan Presidential Foundation.

Sincerely,

FREDERICK J. RYAN, JR. Director of Presidential Appointments and Scheduling Director of Private Sector Initiatives

Mr. Rush N. Hill, II The Hill Partnership 115 22nd Street Newport Beach, California 92663

bcc: Kathy Osborne



TO: Fred Ryan

٩

FROM: KATHY OSBORNE

DATE: 5-26-87

For your amusement.

THE HILL PARTNERSHIP 115 TWENTY SECOND ST. NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 714/675-6442 RUSH N. HILL, II, AIA

ъ.

-

Kethy

.

Just a brief note to say thanks for your assistance in scheduling my meeting with the President on May 12.

I appreciate your thoughtfulness and am sorry I did not have the opportunity to say thanks in person.

My best wishes.

May 20, 1987

The Honorable Kathleen Osborne Special Assistant to the President The White House Washington, DC 20500

491691

RUSH N. HILL, II, AIA

THE HILL PARTNERSHIP 115 TWENTY SECOND ST. NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 714/675-6442

he President

Please find enclosed a copy of my May 4 letter to Gary Jones concerning your Library and Center for Public Affairs. As I mentioned during our meeting on May 12, my commitment to serve you and Mrs. Reagan remains as strong as ever. I agree that Southern California should be orchestrated so as to avoid the difficulties encountered in Northern California. Your thought of not locating on a university campus is most appropriate, especially when you consider the urgency of schedule.

It was good to see you again. Please give my best to Mrs. R and please let us help with the Library and Center for Public Affairs.

My best wishes.

May 19, 1987

President Ronald Reagan The White House Washington, D.C. 20500



RUSHIN HILL, II, AIA LAWRENCE A FRAPWELL WOLFGANG J HACK AIA

May 4, 1987

Mr. Gary L. Jones Executive Director of the Ronald Reagan Presidential Foundation 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W., Suite 820 Washington, D.C. 20007

Dear Gary:

Please accept this letter as my statement of continuing interest to aid the Ronald Reagan Foundation and the Reagan's in the achievement of the Ronald Reagan Library and Center for Public Affairs. I am willing and able to commit the resources and creativity of The Hill Partnership, Inc. and Bechtel to your needs. As I have said since January, 1984, I am <u>personally</u> committed to seeing that President Reagan's Library is properly achieved including aesthetics, function, budget and schedule. Gary, you and every member of the Foundation know we owe nothing less to the President. The job is becoming harder to achieve everyday that goes by and I share your immediate sense of urgency.

With respect to site selection, I have explored two different opportunities - one of which the Foundation is discussing. I will provide the information I have on the Irvine Company and a thirty acre site in San Luis Obispo adjacent to the Cal Poly Campus under separate cover.

In the HPI/Bechtel submission of February, 1986, I noted those issues I felt to be the most critical factors. Those still are valid today. However, the last -- schedule -- has suddenly risen to the top of the list if you still feel the urgency to be able to move the President's papers in January of 1989. Under certain conditions I believe this goal is still achievable. Here's my plan:

 Place the HPI/Bechtel team on your team immediately. Allow us to aid in site selection to best insure the site's <u>physical</u> and <u>political</u> constraints are proper for achieving the desired goals for aesthetic, function, budget and <u>schedule</u>. We understand Southern California land politics. That's what we do everyday! Please let us help you!

ARCHITECTURE • PLANNING • INTERIORS • ENGINEERING 115 TWENTY-SECOND STREET • NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92663 • TELEPHONE 714 / 675-6442 MR. GARY L. JONES May 4, 1987 Page 2

- 2. Work to a goal of identifying the site before the end of July. We will then begin immediately to site adapt Library drawings -- ours -- yours -- or new ones -- whatever is best for aesthetics, function, budget and schedule. At the same time we will begin the official procedures required to achieve the proper zoning, use permits, EIR approvals, etc. Unofficially we will have these political tasks strategized if not orchestrated, as best as possible during the land selection process.
- 3. By January 1988 we will break ground on the Archives portion of the Library and Center for Public Affairs complex. We will fast-track the procedures producing and gaining approval of drawings in stages to allow for the earliest possible ground-breaking. Our Computer Aided Design and Drafting capabilities make it possible for us to achieve contract documents in considerably faster time than the normal manual process.
- 4. In order to have the contractor on board and ready to begin grading and pouring of the foundations immediately upon approval of the drawings, I strongly recommend you consider a design/build approach with the HPI/Bechtel team, having Bechtel serve as the overall project manager and construction manager. A full team effort with all the players on board from the very beginning is your best hope to achieve a completion of the Archives by January of 1989.
- 5. In January of 1989 we will officially open the Archives portion of the complex ready to receive the Presidential papers and staff who will take charge of the collection. In the following next six months, we will be able to complete the public portion of the Library holding the ground opening mid-year 1989. Within another six months we will be able to complete the Policy Center. Its opening would be targeted for January 1990.

MR. GARY L. JONES May 4, 1987 Page 3

Obviously, time is of the essence. Yet, with the right team you can do it --- we can do it --- and we are ready to go.

My best wishes.

THE HILL PARTNERSHIP, INC.

Rush N. Hill, II, AIA Founding Principal Chief Executive Officer

- p.s. My staff of 36 and Bechtel's professional resources of thousands are ready to meet your challenges ahead. In addition, I commit to you 100% of my time to guarantee this project's timely completion. Other individuals will be assigned my normal duties at HPI giving me this freedom. I am use to making 100% commitments to the Reagans and achieving success.
- cc: President Ronald Reagan Members, Ronald Reagan Presidential Foundation John King/Bechtel

June 16, 1987

"492777" " HOO <u>FEDOS-01</u> PPOI2-02 PRO05-02

Dear George:

This is a hard letter to write because I have the resolution by the Trustees on the desk before me. Having lived half a century in California and planning to return there when my term in office expires, I naturally wanted the Library to be in close proximity to our home. It will not be associated with any particular institution but will be available to any and all for appropriate gatherings, seminars, and such.

We've gone too far down the road now to make a change but, believe me, I bear a feeling of guilt as I read the invitation of the Board and their well-reasoned arguments. Will you please convey my regret and my apology.

I have always intended (if this meets with your approval) to provide artifacts, pictures, and souvenirs of my time here that would be in the nature of a museum of some historical significance. As a matter of fact, I've accumulated a considerable collection of things which are in storage here, designated as material for Eureka College, and I continue to add to it.

Again, forgive me and very best regards.

Sincerely,

YON

#

Dr. George A. Hearne President Eureka College 300 East College Avenue Eureka, Illinois 61530

RR:ds

49277755 870624 From Jay Stylens

- To Dr. Leage a. Hearne - affice of The Pro: Ewelon Carlego 300 East College ave. Europa del, 61530 Dear Mange This is a hard letter to write with the resolution by the Trustees on the deck before me. Having lived half a century in Calif. and planning to return there when my term in affine expires, & naturally wonted the Library to be in close proximity to our home. It will not be associated with any particular institution but will be available to any & all for APPROPRIATE gatherings, sessienars and such. We've gove too for down the road now To make a change but believe me & bear a feeling of quiet as I read the involution of the Board and their well reasoned arguments. Well you please convery my reget and my operary. I have always intended, \$ (providing this meets with your approval) to provide artifacts, pictures and sourcemes of my time here that would be in the nature of a museum of some historical regulicance. As a matter of fact die accussulated a considerable number of things which are in storage here designed as material for Europa colleges & continue to add to them. again forgene me and very best regards. Sincery Ron

WASHINGTON

June 2, 1987

Dear Dr. Hearne:

Thank you for your kind letter of May 27, 1987, addressed to the President, inviting the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Foundation to place the Presidential Library near Eureka College. Your letter has been referred to this office for response.

We have, in turn, referred your letter to the Honorable W. Glenn Campbell, Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Foundation, for his consideration.

As you know, the President is most grateful for the support that you and Eureka College have shown, and he remains thoroughly committed to Eureka and its mission. The recent resolution of the Trustees of Eureka College affirming its invitation is a further generous example of the closeness of this relationship.

Your interest and courtesy in writing are very much appreciated.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY J.B.S.

Jay B. Stephens Deputy Counsel to the President

Dr. George A. Hearne President Eureka College 300 East College Avenue Eureka, Illinois 61530

cc: The Hon. W. Glenn Campbell (w/enc.)

JBStephens CCCox Chron.

لۇرىي يا

May 27, 1987



Office of the President

President Ronald W. Reagan The White House 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, D.C. 20050

Dear Mr. President:

May I take this opportunity for two important communications?

1. I want to express our deepest gratitude to you for hosting the reception for the Reagan Scholars at The White House on Tuesday, May 12. This was a great event for the scholars and for Eureka College. Our Trustees, members of the Board of Visitors of the Ronald Reagan Scholarship Program, and other good friends of the College who were there, all were struck once again with your deep devotion to Eureka College, and with the importance of what they are doing to foster the college and the Reagan Scholarship Program.

We are significantly grateful to you for the interest you maintain in this program, and for the time that you graciously gave to us at that reception.

2. I am enclosing a Resolution adopted by the Trustees of Eureka College at their regular meeting on May 8, 1987. As you will see it reaffirms their invitation to you and to the library foundation to consider the placement of the Presidential Library at, or in close proximity to, Eureka College. The Resolution can speak for itself in confirming the strong desire of the Board to support you in whatever direction you may wish to take relative to the placement of the library.

Regardless of the final decision, we are most grateful for your determination to send various items of historical importance to the college for display along with the memorabilia that you sent from your days as Governor of California. We are committed to providing a modest, but appropriate, facility for the display of this material, and for the viewing of the public.

Thank you again, Mr. President, for your strong belief in Eureka College and its mission.

Sincerely, George A. Hearne President

GAH:hmm Enclosure

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Presidential Library Foundation has now decided not to place the Reagan Presidential Library at Stanford University and is now considering alternative sites, and

WHEREAS, the Trustees of Eureka College have heretofore submitted a written invitation to have the Presidential Library located at Eureka College, the President's alma mater, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is located centrally in the home state of the President, in close proximity to his birth place and his boyhood home, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is located in the heartland of America, making it more accessible to Americans from every part of the country, and

WHEREAS, the City of Eureka is located within seven miles of a major east-west interstate (I-74) and within twenty-five miles of a major north-south interstate (I-55), and

WHEREAS, in addition to the research opportunities available at Eureka College, the college is located within one and one-half hours of a major research center at the University of Illinois, and within two and one-half hours of significant research centers in the City of Chicago, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is located within 90 miles of the historic shrines honoring the other President from Illinois, Abraham Lincoln, and

WHEREAS, placing the Reagan Presidential Library in close proximity to the Lincoln Shrines and to President Reagan's birthplace and early home will provide additional attraction for the American public, and

WHEREAS, President Reagan has a long history of involvement with and concern for his alma mater, including serving three six-year terms on the Board of Trustees, receiving an Honorary Degree from the College, and making numerous addresses and appearances on the campus throughout his life and career, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is proud of the achievements and accomplishments of its alumnus, President Reagan, who has demonstrated the highest ideals of Eureka College's mission to prepare individuals for lives of leadership and service, and

WHEREAS, memorabilia from President Reagan's early life and career, including his days as Governor of California, are already located on the Eureka College campus and displayed regularly, and
WHEREAS, the Ronald W. Reagan Scholarship Program, funded by private support, has been established at Eureka College, attracting outstanding young people into a program designed to prepare them to be leaders and public servants, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College would be honored to accept the placement of the Reagan Presidential Library in Eureka, welcoming the responsibility of having such a prestigious part of our nation's history in this location,

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Trustees of Eureka College on this the 8th day of May, 1987, unanimously reaffirm their request that the Presidential Library of President Ronald Reagan be placed on, or in close proximity to, the campus of Eureka College.

SIGNED:

of Eureka College Chairman ees

Secretary, Trustees of Eureka College

Fresident, Eureka College

10 # 492777 CU FE008-01

WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

		Louis a			
I - INCOMING Date Correspondence Received (YY/MM/DD)					
Name of Correspondent:	- Dawl	m			
Mi Mail Report Us	ser Codes: (A)_	(B)	(C)	
Subject: Letter To DA	, Georg	e Her	the of	i Ronald	
Leagan Lebrary			i in the second se		
			· · · · · ·		
1236	11.42		New York		
ROUTE TO:	AC	TION	DISPOSITION		
Office/Agency (Staff Name)	Action Code	Tracking Date YY/MM/DD	Type of Response	Completion Date Code YY/MM/DD	
cuhold	ORIGINATOR	87,06,17	1.0	287106119	
. (3)	Referral Note:	for gB	5	a	
cust(26)	2	8710617		C 871061 190	
Parkt 29	Referral Note:	87,06,19		1. 87. No. 19 8	
	- 2	87 106,19	Mr. healer at	Phott Daniel 17	
	Referral Note:	Jane 1701	pice nemo a	1 1	
	Referral Note:				
	Subject Sures:	<u> </u>			
	Referral Note:	Contra .		۲	
ACTION CODES:			DISPOSITION CODES:		
A - Appropriate Action C - Comment/Recommendation D - Draft Response F - Furnish Fact Sheet	I - Info Copy Only/No A R - Direct Reply w/Copy S - For Signature X - Interim Reply	ction Necessary	A - Answered B - Non-Special Refer	C - Completed ral S - Suspended	
to be used as Enclosure	X - Interim nepty	EWIENL ON	Type of Response =		
			Code = Completion Date =	"A"	
Comments:					
-					

Keep this worksheet attached to the original incoming letter. Send all routing updates to Central Reference (Room 75, OEOB). Always return completed correspondence record to Central Files. Refer questions about the correspondence tracking system to Central Reference, ext. 2590.

RECORDS MANAGEMENT ONLY

CLASSIFICATION SECTION

Correspondents:	Media:	Individual	Codes:	 	
Prime Subject Code:		condary bject Codes:		 	

PRESIDENTIAL REPLY

Code Date	C	Form	
C	Time:		P.
DSP	Time:		Media:
SIGNATURE CODES:			
		MEDIA CODES:	
CPn - Presidential Correspondence n - 0 - Unknown		B - Box/package	
n - 1 - Ronald Wilson Reagan		C - Copy	
n - 2 - Ronald Reagan		D - Official document	
n - 3 - Ron		G - Message	
n - 4 - Dutch		H - Handcarried	
n - 5 - Ron Reagan		L - Letter M- Maligram	
n - 6 - Ronald		O - Memo	
n - 7 - Ronnie		P - Photo	
		R - Report	
CLn - First Lady's Correspondence n - 0 - Unknown		S - Sealed	
n - 1 - Nancy Reagan		T - Telegram	
n - 2 - Nancy Heagan		V - Telephone	
n - 3 - Mrs. Ronald Reagan		X - Miscellaneous	
		Y - Study	
CBn - Presidential & First Lady's Corres	spondence		

n - 1 - Ronald Reagan - Nancy Reagan n - 2 - Ron - Nancy

Ber and

JBS/CCC:jmy JBStephens CCCox Chron.

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

June 19, 1987

MEMORANDUM FOR RHETT B. DAWSON ASSISTANT TO THE PRESIDENT FOR OPERATIONS ORIGINAL SIGNED BY J.B.S.

FROM: JAY B. STEPHENS DEPUTY COUNSEL TO THE PRESIDENT

SUBJECT: Letter to Dr. George Hearne re Ronald Reagan Presidential Library

We have no objection to the draft letter for signature by the President in response to Dr. Hearne's invitation to place the Presidential Library near Eureka College.

You should be aware that I previously responded to this letter by forwarding it to Glenn Campbell, and so advising Dr. Hearne. A copy of my letter is attached.

Attachment

JBStephens CCCox Chron.

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

June 2, 1987

Dear Dr. Hearne:

Thank you for your kind letter of May 27, 1987, addressed to the President, inviting the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Foundation to place the Presidential Library near Eureka College. Your letter has been referred to this office for response.

We have, in turn, referred your letter to the Honorable W. Glenn Campbell, Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Foundation, for his consideration.

As you know, the President is most grateful for the support that you and Eureka College have shown, and he remains thoroughly committed to Eureka and its mission. The recent resolution of the Trustees of Eureka College affirming its invitation is a further generous example of the closeness of this relationship.

Your interest and courtesy in writing are very much appreciated.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY J.B.S.

Jay B. Stephens Deputy Counsel to the President

Dr. George A. Hearne President Eureka College 300 East College Avenue Eureka, Illinois 61530

cc: The Hon. W. Glenn Campbell (w/enc.)

WASHINGTON

June 19, 1987

MEMORANDUM FOR JAY B. STEPHENS

FROM: C. CHRISTOPHER COX

SUBJECT: Letter to Dr. George Hearne re Ronald Reagan Presidential Library

As requested, the attached memorandum is for your initials.

Document No.

WHITE HOUSE STAFFING MEMORANDUM

DATE: 6/17/87 ACTION/CONCURRENCE/COMMENT DUE BY: NOON TODAY

SUBJECT: LETTER TO DR. GEORGE HEARNE RE: RR LIBRARY

	ACTION FYI				ACTION FYI	
VICE PRESIDENT			FITZWATER			
BAKER			GRISCOM			
DUBERSTEIN			HENKEL			
MILLER - OMB			HOBBS			
BALL			KING			
BAUER			MASENG			
CARLUCCI			RISQUE		Ξ,	
CRIBB			RYAN		v	
CRIPPEN	Ξ,		SPRINKEL			
CULVAHOUSE			TUTTLE			
DAWSON	۵P	ss		ο.		
DONATELLI						

REMARKS: Do you have any objection to the attached letter?

RESPONSE:

8

WASHINGTON

June 16, 1987

Dear George:

This is a hard letter to write because I have the resolution by the Trustees on the desk before me. Having lived half a century in California and planning to return there when my term in office expires, I naturally wanted the Library to be in close proximity to our home. It will not be associated with any particular institution but will be available to any and all for appropriate gatherings, seminars, and such.

We've gone too far down the road now to make a change but, believe me, I bear a feeling of guilt as I read the invitation of the Board and their well-reasoned arguments. Will you please convey my regret and my apology.

I have always intended (if this meets with your approval) to provide artifacts, pictures, and souvenirs of my time here that would be in the nature of a museum of some historical significance. As a matter of fact, I've accumulated a considerable collection of things which are in storage here, designated as material for Eureka College, and I continue to add to it.

Again, forgive me and very best regards.

Sincerely,

Dr. George A. Hearne President Eureka College 300 East College Avenue Eureka, Illinois 61530



May 27, 1987



Office of the President

President Ronald W. Reagan The White House 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, D.C. 20050

Dear Mr. President:

May I take this opportunity for two important communications?

1. I want to express our deepest gratitude to you for hosting the reception for the Reagan Scholars at The White House on Tuesday, May 12. This was a great event for the scholars and for Eureka College. Our Trustees, members of the Board of Visitors of the Ronald Reagan Scholarship Program, and other good friends of the College who were there, all were struck once again with your deep devotion to Eureka College, and with the importance of what they are doing to foster the college and the Reagan Scholarship Program.

We are significantly grateful to you for the interest you maintain in this program, and for the time that you graciously gave to us at that reception.

2. I am enclosing a Resolution adopted by the Trustees of Eureka College at their regular meeting on May 8, 1987. As you will see it reaffirms their invitation to you and to the library foundation to consider the placement of the Presidential Library at, or in close proximity to, Eureka College. The Resolution can speak for itself in confirming the strong desire of the Board to support you in whatever direction you may wish to take relative to the placement of the library.

Regardless of the final decision, we are most grateful for your determination to send various items of historical importance to the college for display along with the memorabilia that you sent from your days as Governor of California. We are committed to providing a modest, but appropriate, facility for the display of this material, and for the viewing of the public.

Thank you again, Mr. President, for your strong belief in Eureka College and its mission.

Sincerely, Starge George A. Hearne President

GAH:hmm Enclosure

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Presidential Library Foundation has now decided not to place the Reagan Presidential Library at Stanford University and is now considering alternative sites, and

WHEREAS, the Trustees of Eureka College have heretofore submitted a written invitation to have the Presidential Library located at Eureka College, the President's alma mater, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is located centrally in the home state of the President, in close proximity to his birth place and his boyhood home, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is located in the heartland of America, making it more accessible to Americans from every part of the country, and

WHEREAS, the City of Eureka is located within seven miles of a major east-west interstate (I-74) and within twenty-five miles of a major north-south interstate (I-55), and

WHEREAS, in addition to the research opportunities available at Eureka College, the college is located within one and one-half hours of a major research center at the University of Illinois, and within two and one-half hours of significant research centers in the City of Chicago, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is located within 90 miles of the historic shrines honoring the other President from Illinois, Abraham Lincoln, and

WHEREAS, placing the Reagan Presidential Library in close proximity to the Lincoln Shrines and to President Reagan's birthplace and early home will provide additional attraction for the American public, and

WHEREAS, President Reagan has a long history of involvement with and concern for his alma mater, including serving three six-year terms on the Board of Trustees, receiving an Honorary Degree from the College, and making numerous addresses and appearances on the campus throughout his life and career, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is proud of the achievements and accomplishments of its alumnus, President Reagan, who has demonstrated the highest ideals of Eureka College's mission to prepare individuals for lives of leadership and service, and

WHEREAS, memorabilia from President Reagan's early life and career, including his days as Governor of California, are already located on the Eureka College campus and displayed regularly, and WHEREAS, the Ronald W. Reagan Scholarship Program, funded by private support, has been established at Eureka College, attracting outstanding young people into a program designed to prepare them to be leaders and public servants, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College would be honored to accept the placement of the Reagan Presidential Library in Eureka, welcoming the responsibility of having such a prestigious part of our nation's history in this location,

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Trustees of Eureka College on this the 8th day of May, 1987, unanimously reaffirm their request that the Presidential Library of President Ronald Reagan be placed on, or in close proximity to, the campus of Eureka College.

SIGNED:

Chairman. of Eureka College

Secretary, Trustees of Eureka College

President, Eureka College

,				100000000
N- 12			Document No.	<u>49277755 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · </u>
GV	•		SVE	HOID A
	WHITE	HOUSE STAFFING	G MEMORAN	DUM ETINDI
				PPOI2D21
DATE:	6/17/87	ACTION/CONCURRENCE/CO	MMENT DUE BY:	NOON TODAY PRODS-02
SUBJECT:	LETTER TO DR	. GEORGE HEARNE RE:	RR LIBRARY	near Eureka Callege

ACTION FYI					ACTION FYI	
VICE PRESIDENT			FITZWATER			
BAKER			GRISCOM			
DUBERSTEIN			HENKEL			
MILLER - OMB			HOBBS			
BALL			KING			
BAUER			MASENG			
CARLUCCI			RISQUE			
CRIBB			RYAN O			
CRIPPEN	Ξ,		SPRINKEL			
CULVAHOUSE See Ment			TUTTLE			
DAWSON	P	ss				
DONATELLI						

REMARKS: Do you have any objection to the attached letter?

RESPONSE:

WASHINGTON

June 16, 1987

Dear George:

This is a hard letter to write because I have the resolution by the Trustees on the desk before me. Having lived half a century in California and planning to return there when my term in office expires, I naturally wanted the Library to be in close proximity to our home. It will not be associated with any particular institution but will be available to any and all for appropriate gatherings, seminars, and such.

We've gone too far down the road now to make a change but, believe me, I bear a feeling of guilt as I read the invitation of the Board and their well-reasoned arguments. Will you please convey my regret and my apology.

I have always intended (if this meets with your approval) to provide artifacts, pictures, and souvenirs of my time here that would be in the nature of a museum of some historical significance. As a matter of fact, I've accumulated a considerable collection of things which are in storage here, designated as material for Eureka College, and I continue to add to it.

Again, forgive me and very best regards.

Sincerely,

Dr. George A. Hearne President Eureka College 300 East College Avenue Eureka, Illinois 61530 May 27, 1987

Office of the President

Eureka College

> President Ronald W. Reagan The White House 1600 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, D.C. 20050

Dear Mr. President:

May I take this opportunity for two important communications?

1. I want to express our deepest gratitude to you for hosting the reception for the Reagan Scholars at The White House on Tuesday, May 12. This was a great event for the scholars and for Eureka College. Our Trustees, members of the Board of Visitors of the Ronald Reagan Scholarship Program, and other good friends of the College who were there, all were struck once again with your deep devotion to Eureka College, and with the importance of what they are doing to foster the college and the Reagan Scholarship Program.

We are significantly grateful to you for the interest you maintain in this program, and for the time that you graciously gave to us at that reception.

2. I am enclosing a Resolution adopted by the Trustees of Eureka College at their regular meeting on May 8, 1987. As you will see it reaffirms their invitation to you and to the library foundation to consider the placement of the Presidential Library at, or in close proximity to, Eureka College. The Resolution can speak for itself in confirming the strong desire of the Board to support you in whatever direction you may wish to take relative to the placement of the library.

Regardless of the final decision, we are most grateful for your determination to send various items of historical importance to the college for display along with the memorabilia that you sent from your days as Governor of California. We are committed to providing a modest, but appropriate, facility for the display of this material, and for the viewing of the public.

Thank you again, Mr. President, for your strong belief in Eureka College and its mission.

Sincerely,

George A. Hearne President

GAH:hmm Enclosure

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Presidential Library Foundation has now decided not to place the Reagan Presidential Library at Stanford University and is now considering alternative sites, and

WHEREAS, the Trustees of Eureka College have heretofore submitted a written invitation to have the Presidential Library located at Eureka College, the President's alma mater, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is located centrally in the home state of the President, in close proximity to his birth place and his boyhood home, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is located in the heartland of America, making it more accessible to Americans from every part of the country, and

WHEREAS, the City of Eureka is located within seven miles of a major east-west interstate (I-74) and within twenty-five miles of a major northsouth interstate (I-55), and

WHEREAS, in addition to the research opportunities available at Eureka College, the college is located within one and one-half hours of a major research center at the University of Illinois, and within two and one-half hours of significant research centers in the City of Chicago, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is located within 90 miles of the historic shrines honoring the other President from Illinois, Abraham Lincoln, and

WHEREAS, placing the Reagan Presidential Library in close proximity to the Lincoln Shrines and to President Reagan's birthplace and early home will provide additional attraction for the American public, and

WHEREAS, President Reagan has a long history of involvement with and concern for his alma mater, including serving three six-year terms on the Board of Trustees, receiving an Honorary Degree from the College, and making numerous addresses and appearances on the campus throughout his life and career, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College is proud of the achievements and accomplishments of its alumnus, President Reagan, who has demonstrated the highest ideals of Eureka College's mission to prepare individuals for lives of leadership and service, and

WHEREAS, memorabilia from President Reagan's early life and career, including his days as Governor of California, are already located on the Eureka College campus and displayed regularly, and WHEREAS, the Ronald W. Reagan Scholarship Program, funded by private support, has been established at Eureka College, attracting outstanding young people into a program designed to prepare them to be leaders and public servants, and

WHEREAS, Eureka College would be honored to accept the placement of the Reagan Presidential Library in Eureka, welcoming the responsibility of having such a prestigious part of our nation's history in this location,

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Trustees of Eureka College on this the 8th day of May, 1987, unanimously reaffirm their request that the Presidential Library of President Ronald Reagan be placed on, or in close proximity to, the campus of Eureka College.

SIGNED:

Chairman, Eureka College Trustees of

Secretary, Trustees of Eureka College

70

President, Eureka College

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

To: ; Katherine Ladd

for: Kathy Osborne

WHITE HOUSE STAFFING MEMORANDUM

DATE: 6/17/87 ACTION/CONCURRENCE/COMMENT DUE BY: NOON TODAY

Document Nô.

SUBJECT: LETTER TO DR. GEORGE HEARNE RE: RR LIBRARY

	ACTION	ACTION FYI			
VICE PRESIDENT			FITZWATER		
BAKER			GRISCOM		
DUBERSTEIN			HENKEL		
MILLER - OMB			HOBBS		
BALL			KING		
BAUER			MASENG		
CARLUCCI			RISQUE		Ξ,
CRIBB			RYAN	->-	V
CRIPPEN	Ξ,		SPRINKEL		
CULVAHOUSE			TUTTLE		
DAWSON	□P	ss			
DONATELLI					

REMARKS: Do you have any objection to the attached letter?

RESPONSE:

Ot/an

Rhett Dawson Ext. 2702

WASHINGTON

But wait 15 to a 27

June 19, 1987

MEMORANDUM FOR RHETT B. DAWSON ASSISTANT TO THE PRESIDENT FOR OPERATIONS FROM: JAY B. STEPHENS DEPUTY COUNSERFOR THE PRESIDENT SUBJECT: Letter to Dr. George Hearne re Ronald Reagan Presidential Library

We have no objection to the draft letter for signature by the President in response to Dr. Hearne's invitation to place the Presidential Library near Eureka College.

You should be aware that I previously responded to this letter by forwarding it to Glenn Campbell, and so advising Dr. Hearne. A copy of my letter is attached.

Attachment